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NEDERLANDS

terug naar fabrieksinstellingen
Hoe terug te gaan naar de fabrieksinstellingen: 
1. Druk op de knop van jouw CARD Spot voor 30 seconden.
2. Spot zal beginnen te piepen met 1 seconde pauzes.
3. Laat de knop los direct na het horen van de 5e piep. 
4. Na het succesvol terug gaan naar de fabrieksinstellingen 

zal je een bevestigingsgeluid horen.  
 

Voor meer informatie, bezoek www.chipolo.net/support

card spot uitschakelen en opnieuw inschakelen 
Hoe de CARD Spot uit te schakelen: 
1. Druk op de knop van jouw CARD Spot voor  

30 seconden.
2. CARD Spot zal beginnen te piepen met  

1 seconde pauzes.
3. Laat de knop direct los na het horen van de 10e piep.
4. Wanneer de CARD Spot uitgeschakeld is hoor je een 

bevestigings geluid. 

Hoe de vinder opnieuw in te schakelen: 
1. Druk op de knop van jouw CARD Spot om het opnieuw 

in te schakelen. 
2. Wanneer de CARD Spot opnieuw ingeschakeld is hoor je 

een bevestigings geluid. 

vereisten
Om “Zoek mijn” te gebruiken voor het lokaliseren van dit 
voorwerp, is de nieuwste versie van iOS, iPadOS, of macOS 
aanbevolen.

privacy
Het Apple “Zoek mijn” netwerk gebruikt geavanceerde 
encryptie om te garanderen dat niemand, zelfs niet Apple 
of Chipolo, de locatie kan zien van jouw Chipolo CARD Spot.

specificaties
Bereik: tot 60m (200 ft) – vizierlijn  
Temperatuur bereik: -15 °C tot +50 °C (5 °F tot 122 °F) 
Modulatie methode: GFSK 
Antenne sterkte: < 1 mW 
 Werkfrequentieband: 2402-2480 MHz
 

waarschuwing
Dit product is geen speelgoed en niet eetbaar. Mobiele 
toestel hoezen kunnen interfereren met de signaalsterkte 
en de verbinding met de Chipolo verstoren. Grote metalen 
objecten in de buurt van jouw mobiele toestel en Chipolo 
kunnen het Bluetooth signaal verstoren. Voorzichtig! Bevat 
Lithium batterij. Explosiegevaar bij verkeerd gebruik. 
Stel het product niet bloot aan een directe warmtebron. 
Stel het product niet bloot aan mechanische stress of 
schokken. Probeer de Chipolo niet te demonteren. Je loopt 
het risico op een elektrische schok en maakt uw garantie 
ongeldig. Gebruikstips zijn te vinden op chipolo.net/faqs

garantie
2 jaar

conformiteitsverklaring
Dit product voldoet aan de CE- en FCC-richtlijnen. 
Dit apparaat voldoet aan Deel 15 van de FCC-regels 
en aan de licentievrije RSS-standaard(en) van Industry 
Canada. Het gebruik is onderworpen aan de volgende 
twee voorwaarden: 1. Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke 
interferentie veroorzaken. 2. Dit apparaat moet ontvangen 
interferentie accepteren, inclusief interferentie die een 
ongewenste werking kan veroorzaken. De relevante 
conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op 
chipolo.net/regulatory. Alle wijzigingen of aanpassingen 
die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de partij 
die verantwoordelijk is voor de naleving, kunnen de 
toestemming voor het gebruik van deze apparatuur 
ongeldig maken. Dit apparaat voldoet aan de test 
uitsluitingsvereisten van SAR voor RF-blootstelling voor 
draagbare apparaten, als een minimale scheidingsafstand 
van 5 mm wordt aangehouden. Het apparaat moet 
echter op een zodanige manier worden gebruikt dat de 
kans op menselijk contact tijdens normaal gebruik wordt 
geminimaliseerd.

weee-richtlijn & productverwijdering
Aan het einde van zijn levensduur mag dit product niet als 
huishoudelijk of algemeen afval worden behandeld. Het 
moet worden ingeleverd bij het betreffende inzamelpunt 
voor recycling van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur 
of worden geretourneerd naar de leverancier voor 
verwijdering.

juridisch
Het gebruik van de ‘Works with Apple’-label betekent 
dat een product specifiek ontworpen is om te werken 
met de technologie geïdentificeerd in het label en dat 
het gecertificeerd is door de productontwikkelaar 
om te voldoen aan de Apple “Zoek mijn” netwerk 
productspecificaties en vereisten. Apple, iPad, iPhone, iPod 
touch, Mac, iPadOS, macOS en Find My zijn handelsmerken 
van Apple Inc., geregistreerd in de VS en andere landen. 
Het handelsmerk ‘iPhone’ wordt gebruikt in licentie van 
Aiphone K.K.

SVENSKA

fabriksåterställning
Så här gör du en fabriksåterställning:
1. Tryck knappen på din CARD Spot i 30 sekunder.
2. Spot börjar pipa i intervaller på 1 sekund.
3. Släpp knappen direkt efter att du hör det femte pipet.
4. Efter en lyckad fabriksåterställning hörs ett 

bekräftelseljud.
 
För mer information besök www.chipolo.net/support 

inaktivera och återaktivera card spot
Så här inaktiverar du CARD Spot:
1. Tryck knappen på din CARD Spot i 30 sekunder.
2. CARD Spot börjar pipa med 1 sekunds intervall.
3. Släpp knappen direkt när du hör det tionde pipet.
4. När CARD Spot är inaktiverat hör du ett bekräftelseljud.

Så här aktiverar du sökaren igen:
1. Tryck knappen på din CARD Spot för att återaktivera 

den.
2. När CARD Spot återaktiveras hörs ett bekräftelseljud.

systemkrav
För att använda “Hitta” appen för att hitta det här 
föremålet rekommenderas den senaste versionen av 
iPadOS eller macOS.

integritet
Apple “Hitta” nätverket använder avancerad kryptering för 
att säkerställa att ingen annan, inte ens Apple eller Chipolo 
kan se platsen för din Chipolo CARD Spot. 

specifikationer
Räckvidd: Upp till 60 m vid fri sikt  
Temperaturområde: -15 till +50 °C (5 till 122 °F) 
Modulationsmetod: GFSK 
Sändareffekt: <1 mW 
Frekvensband: 2402–2480 MHz

varning
Denna produkt är ingen leksak och ska inte förtäras. 
Mobilskal kan störa signalstyrkan och försämra Chipolo’s 
kontakt med appen. Stora metalldelar i närheten av din 
mobiltelefon kan påverka Bluetooth-signalen negativt.
Obs! Inbyggt litium-batteri. Risk för explosion vid felaktig 
hantering. Utsätt aldrig produkten för höga temperaturer. 
Utsätt aldrig produkten för stötar eller annan mekanisk 
påverkan. Försök aldrig att ta isär din Chipolo. Risk 
finns för elektrisk stöt och att du förstör produkten så 
att garantin upphör att gälla. Tips på hur du använder 
produkten hittar du på www.chipolo.net/faqs

garanti
2 år

försäkran om överensstämmelse
Denna produkt överensstämmer med CE- och FCC-
direktiven. Denna produkt överensstämmer med del 15 av 
FCC-reglerna och med Industry Canada licensundantagna 
RSS-standarder. Användning av produkten ska ske i 
enlighet med följande två villkor: 1, Produkten får inte 
orsaka skadliga störningar och 2, Produkten ska inte störas 
av omgivande radiosändande enheter, inkl. störningar 
som kan orsaka oönskad funktion. Försäkran om 
överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på 
www.chipolo.net/regulatory. Ändringar eller modifieringar 
som inte uttryckligen godkänts av den part som ansvarar 
för försäkran om överensstämmelse kan ogiltigförklara 
tillståndet för att få använda produkten. Produkten följer 
kravet gällande RF-exponering och SAR-test för bärbara 
enheter, om avståndet är minst 5 mm. Produkten ska dock 
användas på ett sådant sätt att den mänskliga kontakten 
minimeras.

weee-direktiv & avfallshantering
När produkten är förbrukad får den inte kastas 
tillsammans med annat hushållsavfall. Lämna produkten 

till återvinningscentralen för återvinning av EE-avfall, eller 
kontakta inköpsstället.

rättslig
Användning av ’Works with Apple badge’ innebär att en 
produkt har utformats för att fungera specifikt med den 
teknik som identifierats i märket och har certifierats 
av produkttillverkaren för att uppfylla Apple “Hitta” 
nätverkets produktspecifikationer och krav. Apple är 
inte ansvarig för användningen av denna enhet eller 
användning av denna produkt eller dess överensstämmelse 
med säkerhets- och regleringsstandarder. Apple, iPad, 
iPhone, iPod touch, Mac, iPadOS, macOS och Find My är 
varumärken som tillhör Apple Inc., registrerade i USA och 
andra länder. Varumärket ‘iPhone’ används med licens 
från Aiphone K.K.

SUOMI

tehdasasetusten palautus
Ohjeet tehdasasetusten palauttamiseen:
1. Paina CARD Spotin painiketta 30 sekuntia.
2. Spot alkaa piipata 1 sekunnin välein.
3. Vapauta painike, kun kuulet 5. piippauksen.
4. Kuulet vahvistusäänen, kun tehdasasetukset on 

palautettu onnistuneesti.  

Katso lisätietoja osoitteesta www.chipolo.net/support

card spotin käytöstä poistaminen ja uudelleen 
käyttöönotto
CARD Spotin käytöstä poistaminen:
1. Paina CARD Spotin painiketta 30 sekuntia.
2. CARD Spot alkaa piipata 1 sekunnin välein.
3. Vapauta painike, kun olet kuullut 10. piippauksen.
4. Kuulet vahvistusäänen, kun CARD Spot on poistettu 

käytöstä.

Etsintälaitteen uudelleen käyttöönotto:
1. Voit ottaa CARD Spotin uudelleen käyttöön painamalla 

siinä olevaa painiketta.
2. Kuulet vahvistusäänen, kun CARD Spot on taas 

käytössä.

järjestelmävaatimukset
Jotta voit käyttää “Missä on…?” -sovellusta tämän esineen 
etsimiseen, suosittelemme käyttämään iOS:n, iPadOS:n tai 
macOS:n uusinta versiota.

tietosuoja
Applen “Missä on…?” -verkko käyttää edistyksellistä 
salausta varmistaakseen, ettei kukaan muu, edes Apple 
tai Chipolo, voi tarkastella Chipolo CARD Spot -laitteen 
sijaintia.

tekniset tiedot
Kantama: ilman esteitä jopa 60 metriä  
Lämpötila-alue: -15…+50 °C (5…122 °F) 
Modulaatiomenetelmä: GFSK 
Lähetysteho: <1 mW 
Taajuuskaista: 2402–2480 MHz

varoitus
Laite ei ole lelu, eikä sitä saa niellä. Puhelimen suojakotelo 
voi heikentää signaalin voimakkuutta ja häiritä Chipolon 
ja sovelluksen välistä yhteyttä. Matkapuhelimen lähellä 
olevat isot metalliosat voivat heikentää Bluetooth-
signaalia. Huom! Kiinteä litiumioniakku. Virheellinen 
käsittely aiheuttaa räjähdysvaaran. Älä altista laitetta 
korkeille lämpötiloille. Älä altista laitetta iskuille tai muulle 
mekaaniselle vaikutukselle. Älä yritä purkaa Chipoloa. 
Laitteen purkaminen saattaa johtaa sähköiskuun. Takuu ei 
ole voimassa, jos laite on mennyt epäkuntoon purkamisen 
seurauksena. Katso lisää laitteen käyttövinkkejä täältä 
www.chipolo.net/faqs

takuu
2 vuotta

vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Laite on CE- ja FCC-direktiivien mukainen.  
Tämä on FCC:n sääntöjen kohdan 15 mukainen sekä 
Industry Canada RSS-standardien mukainen. Seuraavien 
kahden ehdon tulee täyttyä laitteen käytössä: 1. Laite ei 
saa aiheuttaa haitallisia häiriöitä ja 2. Laite ei saa ottaa 
häiriötä ympärillä olevista radiolähetysyksiköistä mukaan 
lukien häiriöt, jotka saattavat aiheuttaa ei-toivottuja 
toimintoja. Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla 
osoitteessa www.chipolo.net/regulatory. Muutokset joita 

vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta vastaava taho ei ole 
hyväksynyt saattavat mitätöidä laitteen käyttöoikeuden. 
Laite täyttää RF-säteilyn altistuksen sekä SAR-arvon 
vaatimukset kannettaville laitteille etäisyyden ollessa 
vähintään 5 mm. Laitetta tulee kuitenkin käyttää niin, että 
kosketus käyttäjään on mahdollisimman pieni.

weee-direktiivi ja kierrättäminen
Tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen seassa. 
Vie laite sähkölaitteiden kierrätyspisteeseen tai ota yhteys 
ostopaikkaan.

oikeudellinen lausunto
Works with Apple -merkintä tarkoittaa, että tuote on 
suunniteltu toimimaan erityisesti merkin tunnistetun 
tekniikan kanssa ja tuotteen valmistaja on sertifioinut sen 
vastaamaan Applen “Missä on…?” -verkkotuotteen teknisiä 
vaatimuksia. Apple ei ole vastuussa tämän laitteen tai 
tuotteen käytöstä tai turvallisuus- ja sääntelystandardien 
noudattamisesta. Apple, iPad, iPhone, iPod touch, 
Mac, iPadOS, macOS ja Find My ovat Apple Inc:n 
tavaramerkkejä, jotka on rekisteröity Yhdysvalloissa ja 
muissa maissa. iPhone-tavaramerkkiä käytetään Aiphone 
K.K:n lisenssillä.

NORSK

tilbakestilling til fabrikkstandard
Slik tilbakestiller du til fabrikkinnstillingene:
1. Trykk på knappen på CARD spot i 30 sekunder.
2. Spot vil begynne å pipe i 1-sekunders intervaller.
3. Slipp knappen rett etter at du hører det femte 

pipesignalet.
4. Etter en vellykket fabrikktilbakestilling vil du høre en 

bekreftelseslyd.

Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon, kan du besøke
www.chipolo.net/support

deaktivere og aktivere card spot på nytt
Slik deaktiverer du CARD Spot:
1. Trykk på knappen på CARD Spot i 30 sekunder.
2. CARD Spot begynner å pipe i intervaller på 1 sekund.
3. Slipp knappen rett etter at du har hørt det tiende 

pipetonen.

4. Når CARD Spot er deaktivert, vil du høre en 
bekreftelseslyd.

Slik aktiverer du søkeren på nytt:
1. Trykk på knappen på CARD Spot for å aktivere den 

på nytt.
2. Når CARD Spot aktiveres på nytt, vil du høre en 

bekreftelseslyd.

systemkrav
For å bruke “Hvor er?”-appen til å finne dette elementet, 
anbefales den nyeste versjonen av iOS, iPadOS eller 
macOS.

personvern
Apple “Hvor er?”-nettverket bruker avansert kryptering for 
å sikre at ingen andre, ikke engang Apple eller Chipolo kan 
se plasseringen av Chipolo CARD Spot.

spesifikasjoner
Rekkevidde: Opptil 60 m ved fri sikt  
Temperaturområde: -15 til +50 °C (5 til 122 °F) 
Modulasjonsmetode: GFSK 
Sendereffekt: <1 mW
Frekvens: 2402 -2480 MHz

advarsel
Dette produktet er ingen leke og må ikke spises. 
Mobildeksel kan forstyrre signalstyrkene og vekke  
kontakten mellom appen og Chipolo. Store 
metallgjenstander nær mobiltelefonen kan påvirke 
Bluetooth-signalene negativt. Obs! Innebygd litium-
batteri. Eksplosjonsfare ved feil behandling. Utsett 
aldri produktene for høye temperaturer. Produktet må 
ikke utsettes for støt eller annen mekanisk påvirkning. 
Produktet må ikke demonteres. Fare for elektrisk støt og 
at du ødelegger produktet, slik at garantien opphører. Tips 
om hvordan du bruker produktet finner du på  
chipolo.net/faqs

garanti
2 år

forsikring om samsvarserklæring
Dette produktet er produsert i samsvar med CE- og 

FCC-direktivene. Dette produktet er produsert i samsvar 
med del 15 av FCC-reglene og med Industry Canada 
lisensfritagende RSS-standarder. Bruk av produktet skal 
foregå i overenstemmelse med følgende to vilkår: 
1. Produktet må ikke forårsake skadelige forstyrrelser, og, 
2. Produktet må ikke forstyrres av omgivende 
radiosenderne enheter, inkl. forstyrrelser som kan forårsake 
uønsket funksjon. Forsikring om overenstemmelse finnes 
tilgjengelig på www.chipolo.net/regulatory. Endringer 
eller modifikasjoner som ikke er godkjent av parten som 
har ansvar for samsvarserklæringen, gjøre at lisensen for 
bruk av produktet kan bli ugyldig. Produktet følger kravene 
for RF-eksponering og SAR-testing for bærbare enheter, 
dersom avstanden er minst 5 mm. Produktet skal dog 
brukes på en slik måte at den menneskelige kontakten 
minimeres.

weee-direktiv og avfallshåndtering
Når produktet skal kasseres må det ikke kastes 
sammen med annet husholdningsavfall. Lever det til en 
gjenvinningsstasjon for gjenvinning av EE-avfall, eller ta 
kontakt med forhandler.

juridisk
Bruk av Works with Apple-merket betyr at et produkt 
er utviklet for å fungere spesielt med teknologien 
som er identifisert i merket, og har blitt sertifisert 
av produktprodusenten for å oppfylle Apple “Hvor 
er?”-nettverksproduktspesifikasjoner og krav. Apple er 
ikke ansvarlig for driften av denne enheten eller bruk av 
dette produktet eller dets overholdelse av sikkerhets- og 
forskriftsstandarder. Apple, iPad, iPhone, iPod touch, Mac, 
iPadOS, macOS og Find My er varemerker for Apple Inc., 
registrert i USA og andre land. Varemerket ‘iPhone’ brukes 
med en lisens fra Aiphone K.K.

РУССКИЙ ЯЗЫК

сброс к заводским настройкам
Как выполнить сброс к заводским настройкам:

1. Удерживайте нажатой кнопку на вашем CARD 
Spot 30 секунд. 

2. Spot начнет издавать звуковые сигналы с 
интервалом в 1 секунду.

3. Отпустите кнопку после того, как услышите 5-й 
сигнал.

4. После успешного сброса вы услышите звук 
подтверждения.

Чтобы получить более подробную информацию, 
посетите www.chipolo.net/support.

как отключить и включить card spot
Как отключить CARD Spot:

1. 30 секунд удерживайте нажатой кнопку на вашем 
CARD Spot

2. CARD Spot начнет подавать звуковой сигнал с 
интервалом 1 раз в секунду.

3. Отпустите кнопку после 10-го сигнала.
4. Вы услышите звук, подтверждающий, что CARD 

Spot отключен.

Как повторно включить трекер:
1. Нажмите кнопку на вашем CARD Spot, чтобы 

включить его.
2. При повторном включении CARD Spot вы 

услышите звук подтверждения.

требования
Чтобы использовать приложение “Лokatop” для 
поиска этого устройства, рекомендуется использовать 
последние версии iOS, iPadOS или macOS.

конфиденциальность
Apple “Лokatop” network — это защищенная 
шифрованием анонимная сеть, которая гарантирует, 
что никто, включая Apple и Chipolo, не смогут увидеть 
местоположение вашего Chipolo CARD Spot. 

спецификация
Дальность действия:  
до 60 метров (200 футов) при наличии прямой 
видимости 
Рабочая температура:  
от -15 °C до +50 °C (от 5 °F до 122 °F)  

Способ модуляции: GFSK  
Мощность передатчика:  < 1 МВт  
Рабочий частотный диапазон: 2402-2480 МГц

внимание
Данное изделие не является игрушкой или 
съедобным предметом. Обратите внимание, что 
корпус мобильного устройства может снижать силу 
сигнала и радиус работы устройства Chipolo. 
Большие металлические предметы рядом с вашим 
телефоном и устройством Chipolo могут влиять 
на силу Bluetooth-сигнала. Осторожно! Внутри 
установлен литиевый аккумулятор. Неправильное 
использование может привести к возгоранию.
Пожалуйста, не подвергайте устройство воздействию 
тепла. Пожалуйста, не подвергайте устройство 
механическому воздействию и ударам.
Не пытайтесь разобрать ваше устройство Chipolo. Вы 
рискуете получить удар током, а также лишаетесь 
гарантии. Советы по оптимальному режиму 
использования устройства представлены на сайте 
www.chipolo.net/faqs

гарантия
2 года

декларация соответствия
Данное устройство отвечает требованиям CE и FCC. 
Данное устройство отвечает требованиям Главы 15 
Правил Федерального агентства по связи, а также 
требованиям отраслевых стандартов на территории 
Канады. Во время использования устройства 
необходимо соблюдать два условия:  
1. Данное устройство не может создавать опасные 
для здоровья виды излучения. 2. Данное устройство 
принимает все помехи, включая те, которые могут 
привести к неправильной работе устройства. Полная 
версия декларации соответствия представлена 
на сайте www.chipolo.net/regulatory. Обратите 
внимания, что любые изменения, внесенные 
стороной, не имеющей на это право, могут привести 
к запрету на использование данного устройства.  
Данное устройство соответствует требованиям 
для включения в список безопасных устройств с 

низким уровнем излучения при использовании на 
расстоянии не менее 5 мм. Тем не менее, во время 
использования устройства рекомендуется исключить 
случаи прямого воздействия на организм человека.

директива ес об утилизации электрического и 
электронного оборудования и утилизация изделия
После завершения срока службы, данное изделие 
не может утилизироваться стандартным способом. 
Изделие необходимо передать в специальный пункт 
для утилизации электронного или электрического 
оборудования, а также вернуть поставщику для 
утилизации.

юридическая информация
Значок Works with Apple на продукте говорит о том, 
что он спроектирован совместимым с конкретной 
технологией, указанной на значке, и сертифицирован 
производителем на соответствие техническим 
стандартам, требованиям и спецификациям Apple 

“Лokatop” network. Apple не несет ответственности 
за работоспособность этого устройства, его 
соответствие стандартам безопасности и 
нормативным требованиям. Apple, iPad, iPhone, iPod 
touch, Mac, iPadOS, macOS и Find My являются 
товарными знаками Apple Inc., зарегистрированными 
в США и других странах. Товарный знак ‘iPhone’ 
используется по лицензии, предоставленной Aiphone 
K.K.



ENGLISH

factory reset
How to do a factory reset:
1. Press the button on your CARD Spot for 30 seconds.
2. Spot will begin to beep in 1-second intervals.
3. Release the button right after you hear the 5th beep.
4. After a successful factory reset you will hear 

a confirmation sound.
 
For more information visit www.chipolo.net/support

disable and re-enable card spot
How to disable CARD Spot:
1. Press the button on your CARD Spot for 30 seconds.
2. CARD Spot will begin to beep in 1-second intervals.
3. Release the button right after you hear the 10th beep.
4. When the CARD Spot is disabled you will hear a 

confirmation sound.

How to re-enable the finder:
1. Press the button on your CARD Spot to re-enable it.
2. When the CARD Spot is re-enabled you will hear a 

confirmation sound.

requirements
To use the Find My app to locate this item, the latest 
version of iOS, iPadOS, or macOS is recommended.

privacy
The Apple Find My network uses advanced encryption to 
ensure that no one else, not even Apple or Chipolo can view 
the location of your Chipolo CARD Spot.  

specifications
Range: up to 60 m (200 ft) - line of sight 
Temperature range: -15 °C to +50 °C (5 °F to 122 °F) 
Modulation method: GFSK 
Antenna power:  < 1 mW 
Operating frequency band: 2402-2480 MHz

warning
This product is not a toy or edible.  Mobile device casings 
can interfere with signal strength and decrease Chipolo’s 
visibility. Large metal parts near your mobile devices 

and your Chipolo can interfere with the Bluetooth signal. 
Caution! Lithium battery inside. Risk of explosion in case 
of incorrect use. Please do not expose the product to 
a direct heat source. Please do not expose the product 
to any mechanical stress or impact. Do not attempt to 
disassemble your Chipolo. You run the risk of electric shock 
and voiding your warranty. There are no user serviceable 
parts inside. Tips for the most efficient usage can be found 
at www.chipolo.net/faqs

warranty
2 years

declaration of conformity
This product is compliant with CE and FCC directives.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and 
with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and 2. 
This device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation. The 
relevant Declaration of Conformity is available at 
www.chipolo.net/regulatory. Any changes or modifications 
not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance, may void the authorization to operate this 
equipment. This device complies with the RF exposure 
SAR test exclusion requirements for portable devices if a 
minimum separation distance of 5 mm is kept. However, 
the device shall be used in such a manner that the potential 
for human contact during normal operation is minimized.

weee directive & product disposal
At the end of its service life, this product should not 
be treated as household or general waste. It should be 
handed over to the applicable collection point for recycling 
of electrical and electronic equipment or returned to the 
supplier for disposal.

legal
Use of the Works with Apple badge means that a product 
has been designed to work specifically with the technology 
identified in the badge and has been certified by the 
product manufacturer to meet Apple Find My network 
product specifications and requirements. Apple is not 
responsible for the operation of this device or use of this 

product or its compliance with safety and regulatory 
standards. Apple, iPad, iPhone, iPod touch, Mac, iPadOS, 
macOS and Find My are trademarks of Apple Inc., 
registered in the U.S. and other countries. The trademark 

“iPhone” is used with a license from Aiphone K.K.

FRANÇAIS

configuration d’usine
Comment rétablir la configuration d’usine :
1. Appuyez sur le bouton de votre CARD Spot pendant 

30 secondes.
2. Spot commencera à émettre un bip chaque seconde
3. Relâchez le bouton juste après avoir entendu le 5e bip
4. Lorsque vous rétablissez la configuration d’usine, vous 

entendrez un son de confirmation.
 
Pour plus d’informations, veuillez visiter  
chipolo.net/support

désactiver et réactiver card spot
Comment désactiver CARD Spot :
1. Appuyez sur le bouton de votre CARD Spot pendant 

30 secondes.
2. CARD Spot commencera à émettre un bip toutes les 

1 seconde.
3. Relâchez le bouton juste après avoir entendu le 

10ème  bip.
4. Lorsque le CARD Spot est désactivé, vous entendrez un 

son de confirmation.

Comment réactiver CARD Spot:
1. Appuyez sur le bouton de votre CARD Spot pour le 

réactiver.
2. Lorsque le CARD Spot est réactivé, vous entendrez un 

son de confirmation.

exigences
Pour utiliser l’application “Localiser” pour localiser cet 
objet, il est recommandé d’utiliser la dernière version d’iOS, 
iPadOS ou macOS.
 
confidentialité
Le réseau Apple “Localiser” utilise un cryptage avancé pour  
 

garantir que personne d’autre, même pas Apple ou Chipolo, 
ne puisse voir la position de votre Chipolo CARD Spot. 

spécifications
Gamme : jusqu’à 60 m (200 pi) - ligne de visée  
Gamme de température : -15 ° C à +50 ° C (5 ° F à 122 ° F) 
Méthode de modulation : GFSK 
Puissance de l’antenne : < 1 mW 
Bande de fréquence de fonctionnement : 2402 -2480 MHz

avertissement
Ce produit n’est pas un jouet ni comestible. Les housses des 
appareils mobiles peuvent interférer avec la puissance du 
signal et diminuer la visibilité de Chipolo. De grandes pièces 
métalliques près de vos appareils mobiles et votre Chipolo 
peuvent interférer avec le signal Bluetooth. Précaution ! 
Batterie au lithium à l’intérieur. Risque d’explosion dans le 
cas d’une utilisation incorrecte. Ne pas exposer a la chaleur. 
N’exposez pas le produit à un joint mécanique ou à l’impact. 
N’essayez pas d’ouvrir ou de démonter votre Chipolo. Vous 
courez le risque de choc électrique et l’annulation de votre 
garantie. Il n’y a pas de pièces réparables par l’utilisateur à 
l’intérieur. Vous trouverez des conseils pour l’utilisation sur  
www.chipolo.net/faqs

garantie 
2 ans

déclaration de conformité
Ce produit est conforme aux directives CE et FCC.  
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles 
de la FCC et aux normes RSS exemptées de licence 
d’Industrie Canada. L’opération est soumise aux deux 
conditions suivantes : 1. Cet appareil ne doit pas causer 
d’interférences nuisibles et 2. Cet appareil doit accepter 
toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences 
pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement indésirable. La 
déclaration de conformité pertinente est disponible 
sur www.chipolo.net/regulatory. Tout changement ou 
modification non expressément approuvé par la partie 
responsable de la conformité peut annuler l’autorisation 
d’utiliser cet équipement. Cet appareil est conforme aux 
exigences d’exclusion du test SAR d’exposition RF pour les 
appareils portables, si une distance minimale de séparation 
de 5 mm est conservée. Cependant, l’appareil doit être 

utilisé de manière à minimiser le potentiel de contact 
humain en fonctionnement normal.

direction de la deee et élimination des produits
À la fin de sa durée de vie utile, ce produit ne doit pas être 
considéré comme un gaspillage domestique ou général. Il 
devrait être remis au point de collecte applicable pour le 
recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques, ou 
renvoyé au fournisseur pour l’élimination.

informations légales
L’utilisation du badge Works with Apple signifie qu’un 
appareil a été conçu pour fonctionner spécifiquement avec 
la technologie identifiée dans le badge et a été certifié par 
le fabricant de l’appareil pour répondre aux spécifications 
et exigences du produit de réseau Apple “Localiser”. 
Apple n’est pas responsable du fonctionnement de cet 
appareil ou de son usage ou de sa conformité aux normes 
réglementaire et de sécurité. Apple, iPad, iPhone, iPod 
touch, Mac, iPadOS, macOS et Find My sont des marques 
commerciales d’Apple Inc., déposées aux États-Unis et 
dans d’autres pays. La marque ‘iPhone’ est utilisée avec 
une licence d’Aiphone K.K.

DEUTSCH

werkseinstellungen zurückgesetzt
So führen Sie einen Werksreset durch:
1. Die Taste an deinem CARD Spot für 30 Sekunden 

drücken. 
2. Der Spot beginnt im Abstand von 1 Sekunde zu piepen.
3. Lassen Sie die Taste sofort los, nachdem Sie den  

5 Piepton gehört haben.
4. Nach einem erfolgreichen Werksreset hören Sie einen 

Bestätigungston.
 
Für weitere Informationen besuchen Sie 
www.chipolo.net/support
 
card spot deaktivieren und wieder aktivieren
So deaktivierst du CARD Spot:
1. Drücke die Taste an deinem CARD Spot für 30 

Sekunden. 
2. CARD Spot beginnt in 1-Sekunden-Intervallen zu piepen.
3. Lass die Taste los, sobald du den zehnten Piepton hörst.

4. Wenn der CARD Spot deaktiviert ist, hörst du einen 
Bestätigungston. 

So aktivierst du den Finder wieder: 
1. Drücke die Taste an deinem CARD Spot, um ihn wieder 

zu aktivieren. 
2. Wenn der CARD Spot wieder aktiviert ist, hörst du einen 

Bestätigungston. 

Für weitere Informationen besuchen Sie 
www.chipolo.net/support

anforderungen
Um die “Wo ist?” App zum Auffinden dieser Gegenstände 
zu verwenden, wird die neueste Version von iOS, iPadOS 
oder macOS empfohlen.

privatsphäre
Das Apple “Wo ist?”-Netzwerk verwendet eine erweiterte 
Verschlüsselung, um sicherzustellen, dass niemand anderes, 
nicht einmal Apple oder Chipolo, den Standort Ihres 
Chipolo CARD Spot anzeigen kann.

spezifikationen
Reichweite: bis zu 60 m (200 ft) – Sichtlinie  
Temperaturbereich: -15 °C bis +50 °C (5 °F bis 122 °F) 
Modulationsverfahren: GFSK 
Antennenleistung: < 1 mW  
Betriebsfrequenzband: 2402-2480 MHz

warnung
Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug und ist nicht genießbar. 
Handy hüllen können die Signalstärke verringern und 
Chipolos Sichtbarkeit vermindern. Große Metalteile in der 
Nähe deines Handys oder Chipolos können das Bluetooth 
Signal stören. Warnung! Lithium Batterie innendrin. 
Explosionsgefahr bei inkorrekter Benutzung. Bitte Produkt 
nicht direkter Wärmequelle aussetzen. Bitte Produkt nicht 
mechanischen Einflößungen aussetzen. Versuche Chipolo 
nicht auseinanderzunehmen. Es besteht die Gefahr eines 
elektrischen Schocks und Garantie Auflösung. Innendrin 
befinden sich keine Teile die vom Benutzer repariert 
werden können. Tipps für den effizientesten Gebrauch sind 
verfügbar auf www.chipolo.net/faqs

garantie
2 Jahre

konformitätserklärung
Dieses Produkt stimmt mit CE und FCC Richtlinien überein.  
Dieses Gerät stimmt mit Teil 15 der FCC Regeln und 
Industry Canada Lizenz befreite RSS Standard(s) 
überein. Benutzung unterliegt den folgenden zwei 
Bestimmungen: 1. Dieses Gerät kann keine schädlichen 
Interferenzen verursachen und 2. Dieses Gerät muss 
jegliche eingekommenen Interferenzen akzeptieren, 
einschließlich Interferenzen, die ungewollte Funktionen 
verursachen könnten.  Die relevante Konformitätserklärung 
ist verfügbar auf www.chipolo.net/regulatory. 
Jegliche Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die von der 
verantwortlichen Partei nicht ausschließlich genehmigt 
würden, können die Autorisation zum Gebrauch des 
Gerätes auflösen. Dieses Gerät stimmt mit den RF-
exposition SAR Test Ausschluss Anforderungen für mobile 
Geräte überein, solange eine minimale Entfernung von  
5 mm erhalten wird. Das Gerät wird jedoch in einer Weise 
benutzt, die das Potenzial für menschlichen Kontakt 
während einer normalen Benützung minimisiert.

weee richtlinien & produkt entsorgung
Am Ende seiner Lebensdauer sollte dieses Produkt 
nicht als Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden. Es sollte an 
einen Sammelpunkt für Recycling von elektrischen und 
elektronischen Geräten übergeben werden, oder für 
Entsorgung an den Lieferanten zurückgeschickt werden.

rechtlich zugelassen
Die Verwendung des Funktioniert nur mit Apple-
Ausweises bedeutet, dass ein Produkt speziell für die 
im Ausweis angegebene Technologie entwickelt wurde 
und vom Produkthersteller zertifiziert wurde, um die 
Produktspezifikationen und -anforderungen von Apple “Wo 
ist?”-Netzwerk zu erfüllen. Apple ist nicht verantwortlich 
für den Betrieb dieses Geräts oder die Verwendung dieses 
Produkts oder für die Einhaltung der Sicherheits- und 
behördlichen Standards. Apple, iPad, iPhone, iPod touch, 
Mac, iPadOS, macOS und Find My sind Marken von Apple 
Inc., eingetragen in den USA und anderen Ländern. Die 
Marke ‘iPhone’ wird mit der Lizenz von Aiphone K.K. 
verwendet.

ITALIANO

ripristino delle impostazioni di fabbrica
Come fare un ripristino alle impostazioni di fabbrica:
1. Premi il bottone sulla tua CARD Spot per 30 secondi.
2. Spot inizierà a emettere un bip a intervalli di 30 secondi.
3. Rilascia il bottone subito dopo aver sentito il quinto bip.
4. Quando il ripristino delle impostazioni di fabbrica sarà 

riuscito sentirai un suono di conferma.
 
Per maggiori informazioni visita www.chipolo.net/support

disattiva e riattiva la card spot
Come disabilitare la CARD Spot:
1. Premi il bottone sulla tua CARD Spot per 30 secondi.
2. La CARD Spot inizierà a fare bip a intervalli  

di 1 secondo.
3. Rilascia il bottone subito dopo aver sentito il  

decimo bip.
4. Quando la CARD Spot è disattivata sentirai un suono 

di conferma.

Come riattivare il trova-oggetti:
1. Premi il bottone sulla tua CARD Spot per riattivarla.
2. Quando la CARD Spot è riattivata sentirai un suono 

di conferma.
 
requisiti
Per utilizzare la app “Dov’è” per localizzare questo oggetto, 
l’ultima versione di iOS, iPadOS o macOS è raccomandata.

privacy
Il network Apple “Dov’è” utilizza la crittografia avanzata 
per assicurare che nessun altro, nemmeno Apple o Chipolo, 
possa vedere la posizione del tuo Chipolo CARD Spot.

specifiche generali
Raggio: fino a 60 m (200 ft) - linea d’aria  
Raggio della temperatura: 
da -15 °C a +50 °C (da 5 °F a 122 °F) 
Metodo di modulazione: GFSK 
Potenza dell’antenna: < 1 mW 
Banda operativa di frequenza: 2402-2480 MHz

 

avviso
Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo nè commestibile. 
La custodia del dispositivo mobile può interferire con la 
forza del segnale e ridurre la visibilità del Chipolo. Pezzi di 
metallo di grandi dimensioni vicino al tuo dispositivo mobile 
e al tuo Chipolo possono interferire con il segnale Bluetooth. 
Pericolo! Batteria al lito all’interno. L’uso incorretto può 
causare un’esplosione. Non esporre il prodotto a calore 
diretto. Non esporre il prodotto a stress meccanico o 
impatto. Non tentare di smontare il tuo Chipolo. Corri il 
rischio di shock elettrico e di annullare la garanzia. Non ci 
sono parti utili per lo user all’interno. Consigli per l’utilizzo 
più efficiente possibile possono essere trovati su  
www.chipolo.net/faqs

garanzia
2 anni

dichiarazione di conformità
Questo prodotto è conforme alle direttive CE e FCC.  
Questo dispositivo rispetta la Parte 15 delle regole FCC 
e la licenza di esenzione standard RSS della Industria 
Canadese. L’operazione è soggetta alle seguenti due 
condizioni: 1. Questo dispositivo potrebbe non causare 
interferenza nociva, e 2. Questo dispositivo deve accettare 
ogni interferenza ricevuta, incluse interferenze che 
potrebbero causare operazione indesiderate. La rilevante 
Dichiarazione di Conformità è disponibile su 
www.chipolo.net/regulatory. Ogni cambiamento o modifica 
non espressamente approvata dalla parte responsabile per 
conformità, potrebbe annullare l’autorizzazione ad operare 
questa attrezzatura. Questo dispositivo è conforme coi 
requisiti di esclusione del test SAR di esposizione RF per 
dispositivi mobili, se una minima distanza di separazione 
di 5mm è mantenuta. In ogni caso, il dispositivo dovrebbe 
essere utilizzato in modo che il potenziale per il contatto 
umano durante le operazioni normali è minimizzato.

direttive weee & smaltimento del prodotto
Al termine della vita del prodotto, questo non va trattato 
come rifiuto generale o normale. Deve essere consegnato 
ad un valido punto di consegna per il riciclo di attrezzatura 
elettrica ed elettronica, o riconsegnato al distributore per 
lo smaltimento.

legale
L’utilizzo di Works con il badge Apple significa che un 
prodotto è stato progettato per funzionare specificamente 
con la tecnologia identificata dal badge e è stato 
certificato dal fabbricante del prodotto per rispettare 
specifiche e requisiti di prodotto del network Apple “Dov’è”. 
Apple non è responsabile per l’operato di questo dispositivo 
o l’utilizzo di questo prodotto o la sua ottemperanza con 
gli standard regolatori e di sicurezza. Apple, iPad, iPhone, 
iPod touch, Mac, iPadOS, macOS and Find My sono marchi 
commerciali di Apple Inc., registrati negli Stati Uniti e altri 
paesi. Il marchio commerciale ‘iPhone’ è utilizzato con 
licenza da Aiphone K.K.

ESPAÑOL

reseteo de fábrica:
Cómo hacer un reseteo de fábrica:
1. Presiona el botón de tu CARD Spot durante 30 

segundos.
2. El Spot empezará a pitar en intervalos de 1 segundo
3. Suelta el botón después de escuchar el 5º bip
4. Después del reseteo de fábrica satisfactorio escucharás 

un sonido de confirmación

Para obtener más información visita chipolo.net/support

desactivar y volver a activar el card spot
Cómo desactivar el CARD Spot:
1. Presiona el botón de tu CARD Spot durante  

30 segundos.
2. El CARD Spot comenzará a emitir un pitido  

en intervalos de 1 segundo.
3. Suelta el botón justo después de que oigas el  

décimo pitido.
4. Cuando el CARD Spot esté desactivado, oirás un  

sonido de confirmación.
 
Cómo volver a activar el buscador:
1. Presiona el botón de tu CARD Spot para volver a 

activarlo.
2. Cuando el CARD Spot esté reactivado, oirás un sonido 

de confirmación.

requisitos
Para usar la aplicación “Buscar” para localizar este artículo, 
se recomienda la última versión de iOS, iPadOS o macOS.

privacidad
La red “Buscar” de Apple usa la encriptación avanzada 
para asegurar que nadie más, ni siquiera Apple o Chipolo 
pueda ver la ubicación de tu Chipolo CARD Spot.

detalles generales
Alcance: hasta 60 m (200 ft) – campo visual  
Temperatura: -15 °C a +50 °C (5 °F to 122 °F) 
Metodo de modulación: GFSK 
Potencia de antena: < 1 mW 
Banda de frequencia operatoria: 2402-2480 MHz

advertencia
Este producto no es un jugete o comestible. Cubiertas 
para dispositivos móviles pueden interferir con la potencia 
del señal y disminuir la visualidad del Chipolo. Piezas 
grandes metálicas cerca de tu dispositivo móvil y de 
tu Chipolo pueden interferif con el señal de Bluetooth. 
¡Advertencia! Pila de litio adentro. Riesgo de explosión en 
caso de uso incorrecto. Por favor, no expongas el producto 
directamente al fuente de calor. Por favor, no expongas 
el producto a ninguna influencia mecánica. No intentas 
desmontar tu Chipolo. Arriesgas calambrazo y anulación de 
la garantía. No hay partes reparables adentro.  
Consejos para el uso más eficiente se encuentran en  
www.chipolo.net/faqs

garantía
2 años

declaración de conformidad
Este producto está en conformidad con directivas CE 
y FCC. Este dispositivo cumple los requisites de Parte 
15 de Regla FCC y con Industia Canadá RSS norma de 
autorización extenta. La operación está sujeto de las 
siguientes condiciones : 1. Este dispositivo no debe causar 
interferencia perjudicial, y 2. Este dispositivo debe acceptar 
cada interferencia recibida, incluso interferencia que 
puede causar operación no deseada. La Declaración de 
conformidad relavante está disponible en 
www.chipolo.net/regulatory. Cualquier cambio o 

modificación no aprobado expresamente por la parte 
responsible para la conformidad puede anular la 
autorización para operar con este equipamiento. Este 
dispositivo esta en conformidad con requisitos de IEA 
exclusión test de exposición a radiofrequencia para 
dispositivos móviles si guardada la distancia mínima de 
5mm. De cualquier manera, el dispositivo será usado en la 
manera de que el potencial para contacto humano durante 
operación normal este minimalizado.

directiva draee & deshecho del producto
Al final de su vida útil el producto no debe ser tratado como 
residuos domésticos o generales. Debe entregarselo al 
punto de reciclaje responsible para aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos o devuelto al proveedor para disponer.

legal
El uso de la insignia Works with Apple significa que un 
producto ha sido diseñado para funcionar específicamente 
con la tecnología identificada en la insignia y ha sido 
certificado por el fabricante del producto para cumplir 
con las especificaciones y requisitos del producto para 
la “Buscar” de Apple. Apple no es responsable por el 
funcionamiento de este dispositivo o el uso de este 
producto o su cumplimiento con las normas de seguridad y 
normativas. Apple, iPad, iPhone, iPod touch, Mac, iPadOS, 
macOS y Find My son marcas comerciales de Apple Inc., 
registradas en EE.UU. y otros países. La marca comercial 

‘iPhone’ se utiliza con una licencia de Aiphone K.K.

SLOVENŠČINA

tovarniška ponastavitev
Kako ponastaviti Chipolo ONE Spot:
1.  Za 30 sekund pritisni gumb na Chipolo CARD Spot
2. Spot bo pričel piskati v intervalih po 1 sekundo.
3. Chipolo spusti po 5. pisku.
4. Po uspešni tovarniški ponastavitvi boš zaslišal 

potrditveni zvok.
 
Več informacij na voljo na www.chipolo.net/support

ugasni in ponovno aktiviraj card spot
Kako se ugasne CARD Spot:
1. Pritisni gumb na CARD Spot za 30 sekund.

2. CARD Spot bo pričel piskati v intervalih po 1 sekundo.
3. Gumb izpusti po 10. pisku.
4. Ko se CARD Spot ugasne boš zaslišal potrditveni zvok.

Ponovna aktivacija CARD Spot:
1. Za ponovno aktivacijo pritisni gumb na CARD Spot
2. Ko je CARD Spot ponovno aktiven, boš zaslišal 

potrditveni zvok.

pogoji za delovanje
Za sledenje/iskanje tega izdelka z aplikacijo Find My 
priporočamo namestitev najnovejše različice iOS, iPadOS 
ali macOS.

zasebnost
Napredno šifriranje omrežja Apple Find My zagotavlja, da 
lokacija tvojega Chipolo CARD Spot ni na voljo nobenemu 
zunanjemu vpogledu, niti podjetjema Apple ali Chipolo.

splošne specifikacije: 
Doseg: do 60 m (znotraj vidnega polja) 
Temperaturno območje: -15 °C do +50 °C 
Modulacijska metoda: GFSK 
Moč antene: <1 mW 
Delovna frekvenca: 2402-2480 MHz

opozorilo
Ta izdelek ni igrača in ni užiten. Ovitki mobilnih naprav 
lahko povzročijo motnje v moči signala in zmanjšajo doseg 
Chipola. Večji kovinski predmeti v bližini vaših mobilnih 
naprav in vašega Chipola lahko ovirajo Bluetooth signal.
Opozorilo! Izdelek vsebuje litijevo baterijo. V primeru 
nepravilne uporabe obstaja možnost eksplozije. Izdelka 
ne izpostavljajte neposrednim virom toplote, mehanskim 
stresom ali udarcem. Svojega Chipola ne poskušajte 
odpreti ali razstaviti, saj s tem tvegate nevarnost 
električnega udara in izničite garancijo. Chipolo ne vsebuje 
zamenljivih delov. 
Nasveti za učinkovito uporabo so na voljo na povezavi  
www.chipolo.net/faqs

garancija
2 leti

 

izjava o skladnosti
Izdelek je skladen z direktivami CE in FCC.  
Naprava je skladna s 15. členom pravil FCC in Industry 
Canada standardi RSS, ki so izvzeti iz licenc. Uporaba 
je odvisna od naslednjih pogojev: 1. Ta naprava ne sme 
povzročati škodljivih motenj in 2. Ta naprava mora sprejeti 
vsako prejeto motnjo, vključno z motnjo, ki lahko povzroči 
neželeno delovanje. Ustrezna izjava o skladnosti je na voljo 
na povezavi www.chipolo.net/regulatory. Spremembe ali 
prilagoditve te naprave, ki jih ni odobrila stranka odgovorna 
za skladnost delovanja naprave, lahko razveljavijo 
dovoljenje za uporabo naprave. Ta naprava je skladna 
z mednarodnimi smernicami izpostavljenosti radijskim 
frekvencam za prenosne naprave, če se ohrani minimalna 
varnostna razdalja 5 mm. Kljub temu se priporoča takšna 
uporaba naprave, da je med normalnim delovanjem stik s 
človekom minimalen.

direktiva oeeo in odstranjevanje izdelka
Po končani uporabi izdelka ne smemo obravnavati kot 
gospodinjski ali splošni odpadek. Predati ga je potrebno 
zbirališču za recikliranje električne in elektronske opreme ali 
ga vrniti dobavitelju, ki ga bo pravilno odstranil.

pravne informacije
Uporaba oznake Works with Apple pomeni, da je bil izdelek 
zasnovan posebej za uporabo tehnologije navedene v 
oznaki. Izdelek je certificiran v skladu s specifikacijami in 
zahtevami omrežja Apple Find My s strani proizvajalca. 
Apple ni odgovoren za delovanje te naprave, njeno uporabo 
ali njeno skladnost z varnostnimi in regulativnimi standardi. 
Apple, iPad, iPhone, iPod touch, Mac, iPadOS, macOS in 
Find My so blagovne znamke družbe Apple Inc., registrirane 
v ZDA in drugih državah. Blagovna znamka ‘iPhone’ se 
uporablja z licenco podjetja Aiphone K.K.

日本語

ファクトリーリセット
ファクトリーリセットの方法:

1.	 CARD	Spot	のボタンを約30秒間プレスします。
2.	 Spotが1秒間隔でビープ音を鳴らし始めます。
3.	 ボタンを押さえたままビープ音を数え5回目が鳴ったら
ボタンを離します.

4.	ファクトリーリセットが成功すると、確認音が鳴ります。

CARD Spotを無効＞有効にする。
CARD	Spotの無効の仕方：
1.	 CARD	Spot	のボタンを約30秒間プレスし続けます。
2.	 1秒間隔でビープ音が鳴ります。
3.	 10回目のビープ音が鳴った後にボタンプレスを離
します。

4.	 CARD	Spotが無効になると、確認音が鳴ります。

再有効の仕方：
1.	 CARD	Spotのボタンを再有効にする為プレスします。
2.	 CARD	Spotが、再有効になると確認音がなります。

OS要件
「探す」アプリを使ってアイテムを探すには、iOS、iPadOS、
またはmacOSの最新バージョンを推奨します。

プライバシー
Appleの「探す」ネットワークは、高度な暗号化を使用して
おり、AppleやChipoloだけでなく、誰もあなたのChipolo	
CARD	Spotの位置情報を見ることができないようにな
っています。

仕様要件
最大60	m（200フィート）-	視線	
温度範囲：-15°C〜+	50°C（5°F〜122°F）
変調方式：GFSK
アンテナ電力：<	1	mW
動作周波数	BAND：2402-2480	MHz

一般警告
本製品はおもちゃや食用ではありません。	携帯に使用する
ケースは、信号強度を妨げChipoloの可視性を低下させる
可能性があります。		
モバイルデバイスやChipoloの近くにある大きな金属製品
また部品は、Bluetooth信号を妨害する可能性があります。

ご注意：リチウム電池は、使用方法を間違えると爆発する可
能性がございます。
デバイスを直接火気に近づけないでください・商品に機械
的に圧力や衝撃を与えないでください。
Chipoloを分解しないでください。	感電する危険がありま
す。また保証が無効になります。		
使い方のヒントは、www.chipolo.net/faqsをご覧ください。

に関する保証
2年	
	
適合宣言
本製品はCEおよびFCC指令に準拠しています。	
このデバイスは、FCC規則のパート15およびカナダ産業省
の免除RSS標準に準拠しています。1.	本装置は有害な干渉
を引き起こすことはありません。2.この装置は、望ましくな
い動作を引き起こす可能性のある干渉を含め、受信した
干渉を受け入れなければなりません。	関連する適合宣言
は、www.chipolo.net/regulatoryで入手できます。	コンプ
ライアンスの責任者から明示的に承認されていない変更や
改造は、本装置の使用権を失うことがあります。	このデバイ
スは、最小分離距離が	
5	mmの場合、ポータブルデバイスのRF露出SARテスト除
外要件に準拠しています。	ただし、本装置は、通常の動作中
の人間の接触の可能性が最小限に抑えられるように使用さ
れなければならない。	
	
WEEE指令および製品廃棄
製品寿命の終わりに、この製品は家庭用または一般廃棄
物として扱えません。	リサイクルのために該当する回収
場所に引き渡すか、処分のために販売店に返却する必
要があります。

法的事項
Works	with	Appleバッジの使用は、製品がバッジに特定さ
れたテクノロジーと連動するように設計され、Apple	Find	
My	network製品の仕様および要件を満たすことが製品メ
ーカーによって認定されたことを意味します。Appleは、本デ
バイスの操作や本製品の使用、安全性や規制基準への準
拠について責任を負いません。
Apple,	iPad,	iPhone,	iPod	touch,	Mac,	iPadOS,	macOS
およびFind	Myは、米国およびその他の国々で登録された
Apple	Inc.の商標です。商標「iPhone」は、アイホン株式会
社のライセンスに基づき使用されています。U.S.およびそ
の他の国	商標「iPhone」は、アイホン株式会社のライセン
スに基づき使用されています。


